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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Mr J P Thomas and Mrs H R Thomas

	Scheme:
	Thayers Retirement and Death Benefits Scheme

	Respondents:
	General Reversionary and Investment Company (the Pensioneer Trustee)

Clerical Medical Investment Group Limited (Clerical Medical)

James Hay Pension Trustees Limited now Rowanmoor Group plc (Rowanmoor)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicants, Mr J P Thomas and Mrs H R Thomas, are the managing trustees of a small self-administered pension scheme (SSAS). The other trustee is the Pensioneer Trustee which is a subsidiary of Clerical Medical. 
2. As members of the Scheme, the Applicants make the following complaints and references of disputes:
2.1 James Hay Pension Trustees Limited (James Hay) calculated the figures for their initial pensions incorrectly and as a result the Applicants retired before they would have done with the following consequences: 

· The pension of Mrs Thomas was reduced by over 60% at the first actuarial  review following retirement;
· The enforced resignation of the Applicants as directors caused problems for the company, and the pension fund lost the protective influence of being represented on the board of directors.; and
· The Applicants had to take out a mortgage of £115,000 on their previously unmortgaged house to repay a loan to the Company of which they were directors.
3. As Managing Trustees the Applicants claim that:
3.1 At a compulsory triennial review Clerical Medical failed to apply a market annuity rate and used the rates of its own holding company in calculating the Applicants’ revised pensions. The Applicants say that, had they not challenged the Pensioneer Trustee on this point, there would have been further pension reductions and an unfavourable report to the Pension Schemes Office (the PSO) (now, the Savings Pensions and Shares Schemes section of HM Revenue & Customs);
3.2 The Pensioneer Trustee forced the Applicants to transfer the Scheme funds to Clerical Medical under threat of disqualification of the exempt status of the fund and without any element of security, undertaking or statutory protection to cover the possibility of the Clerical Medical going into liquidation;
3.3 The Pensioneer Trustee changed the company handling its administration three times. The Applicants say that as a consequence “mistaken and error-prone instructions have been given to the other trustees”;
3.4 The Pensioneer Trustee failed to exercise its duty as a trustee to act independently. The Applicants say that the Pensioneer Trustee blindly accepts PSO requirements without concern for its fellow trustees; and
3.5 The Applicants have also complained that the Pensioneer Trustee insisted on operating its own, “peculiar” system for buying securities which exceeded the requirements of the PSO.  
4. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

EVIDENCE AND SUBMISSIONS

Background

5. Inland Revenue Update No 69 of 29 August 2000 required all pensioneer trustees to send the Inland Revenue, now Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs (HMRC) a new undertaking and to list the SSASs for which they acted. It also announced changes in HMRC’s criteria for approving SSASs. In particular it required pensioneer trustees to be co-signatories to scheme bank accounts and to be registered owners, along with other trustees, of scheme assets.

6. The Applicants were Directors and majority shareholders of a company called Thayers Ltd (the Company), founded in 1970. With effect from 1 September 1992, a SSAS was set up by Mr Thomas as a fully insured scheme with Clerical Medical. Clerical Medical outsourced the administration of the Scheme to James Hay in 1996.  James Hay was the agent of Clerical Medical and/or the Pensioneer Trustee until the administration was returned to Clerical Medical on 26 May 2000. The Rowanmoor Group plc acquired the SSAS business of James Hay on 31 August 2006.
7. In late 1998 the Applicants started to consider early retirement. In a letter of 7 December 1998 to their independent financial adviser (the IFA) Mr Thomas said; “Helen and I need to and wish to retire from the company on 28th February 1999”. The Applicants say that they made their own estimates of what their income might be.
8. The IFA responded by saying it was were undertaking calculations “…to determine your maximum permissible earnings for this purpose upon which your pension benefits must be based.  I anticipate that this will place a restriction on the pension available to you …”.
9. In reply to that, Mt Thomas said:
“It may be that as a result of these impositions we may decide not to take our pensions until the NRD [Mr Thomas’s Normal Retirement Date was 10 March 2000; Mrs Thomas’s was 25 October 1999] but retire from active participation in the company and live off our capital until that time.  However we cannot make any decision until we know what the figures will be.”

10. In a letter dated 25 January the IFA explained how the tax free lump sum would be calculated on early retirement. The Applicants decided to take early retirement as from 28 February 1999 and informed the IFA of this intention on 4 February. 
Complaints as Scheme Members
Reduction in Pension

11. On 8 February 1999 the IFA told James Hay that its clients wished to take early retirement. James Hay faxed figures to the IFA on 16 February of the benefits available. Clerical Medical has told me that these figures were compiled by James Hay and not by Clerical Medical or the Pensioneer Trustee. 
12. On 1 March 1999 James Hay wrote to the IFA saying:
“I can confirm that the Actuary has now completed the retirement calculations which I can confirm as follows:

	
	Level Pension
	Lump Sum
	Surviving Spouse

	Mr Thomas
	£14,415
	£32,433
	£11,712

	Mrs Thomas
	£20,372
	£45,838
	£16,552”


13. These were the figures that James Hay had earlier faxed to the IFA on 16 February 1999. The author noted that upon early retirement the Applicants would have to relinquish their directorships and that confirmation would be required that they had so resigned.  The Applicants notified James Hay of their intention to resign by a letter dated 9 March and their respective resignations as directors took effect retrospectively from 28 February. 
14. Although not stated in the letter of 1 March the figures quoted in paragraph 12 (above) were the maximum benefits that could be taken under HMRC Rules and were not a reflection of the funding of the Scheme. Clerical Medical reminded James Hay of their responsibility to calculate the HMRC maximum allowable on retirement in a letter dated 22 March 1999. The author of that letter added “if an annuity quotation is required please confirm the maximums to us in order that we can prepare the relevant figures.” James Hay replied that it had already calculated the HMRC maximum benefits and set out the figures it had sent to the IFA on 1 March
15. Clerical Medical has told me that the Applicants’ benefits were paid from Scheme assets and no annuities were purchased.
16. On 4 March 1999 the IFA wrote to the Applicants:

“Clerical Medical James Hay have faxed through confirmation of the benefits available on the retirement of you both on 28th February [1999]. These figures are the Inland Revenue maxima available on retirement on 28 February and I understand there should be sufficient money in the fund to provide these benefits. The pension figures quoted include an allowance for a spouse’s pension for both of you.”

17. Included with the letter were the figures supplied by James Hay.

18. A James Hay file note dated 9 November 1999 reads:

“Mr and Mrs Thomas are currently receiving pensions from the Scheme based on what the Inland Revenue [sic] is rather than what the fund can afford. Jane B [a James Hay administrator] has confirmed that the situation should be reviewed at the end of the year and speak to DOD [a James Hay actuary] to ascertain what we should do to resolve the problem.”

Rowanmoor say that they do not know how this came to the attention of James Hay staff at this point.

19. On 11 February 2000 James Hay sent a fax to the IFA saying that it was time to review the pensions being received by the Applicants. When he read a copy of that fax Mr Thomas wrote to James Hay commenting that the pensions he and his wife were receiving were based on “calculations…compiled by your company on the then assets of the pension fund. I understand that an initial certificate is not due to be sent to the Inland Revenue until the next AVR following commencement of pension payments. This will be due after the year end accounts are produced for September 30th 2001 and I should be pleased if you would follow this requirement.”  He went on to say that he did not wish to incur “additional and unnecessary expenses” in carrying out the proposed review.
20. In August 2000 Clerical Medical took the administration of the SSAS back in house.

21. On 29 April 2002, that Clerical Medical wrote to Mr Thomas enclosing a copy of the Actuarial Valuation Report as at 30 September 2001. The author said the report showed that the fund could justify only one single life pension of £7,553 for Mrs Thomas and one of £11,215 for Mr Thomas. The letter continued, “If the pension payments are to be based on a pension increasing at 3% per annum the amount supported will be £5,318 for Mrs Thomas and £8,574 for yourself. The pensions paid must be within 10% of these figures. Please provide confirmation that the pensions being paid will be reduced and confirm the amounts they are being reduced to”. The Applicants have said that this was the first indication they received that there was anything amiss with the pensions they were drawing. The total value of Applicants’ pensions was reduced by about £7,000 or 25 per cent. Clerical Medical has told me that that value of the Scheme Fund had been reduced because the Applicants’ benefits had been paid out of Scheme funds.
22. The Applicants have told me that they would not have taken early retirement had they been given the correct information about their benefits, but would instead have delayed retirement until age 70. They say that as the Controlling Directors no-one could have prevented them from continuing to work.  They tell me that in 2006 they did indeed return to work part-time (as evidence that they could have done so earlier).
23. Clerical Medical has told me that the figures calculated on behalf of the Pensioneer Trustee by James Hay confirmed the Inland Revenue maximum pensions available to the Applicants based on salary and service.   Clerical Medical comment:
“This may not have been clear to the Managing Trustees and they assumed these figures were the amounts the fund could support. [The Applicants] started to take their pensions from the Scheme and once the error was noticed it was agreed the matter would be resolved at the next Actuarial Valuation Report due 30 September 2001. As a result of this review Mrs Thomas’s pension had to be greatly reduced”

24. Rowanmoor has commented:

24.1 The Applicants had decided to retire early before any request was made for pension calculations. It has also said that the Applicants’ correspondence with the IFA was about tax free lump sums not levels of pension;
24.2 The fax of 1 March did not explain that the figures were Inland Revenue maximum benefits but Rowanmoor points out that there is no reference to “affordable benefits”;
24.3 James Hay was not involved in the payment of tax free lumps sums or the establishment of pensions. “These were undertaken by the Managing Trustees presumably on the advice of their financial adviser and with the assistance of Cleric Medical.”;
24.4 When a review was suggested in February 2000 Mr Thomas decided to postpone it; and
24.5 Clerical Medical could have taken action earlier to remedy the high level of benefit payments. 
Enforced Resignation as Directors and Loss of Representation on the Board
25. The Applicants say that they were not informed before their pensions came into payment that they would have to relinquish their directorships in the Company if they took early retirement. They say that the first they heard of this requirement was the IFA’s letter of 4 March 1999 when he informed them: 

“Clerical Medical James Hay has reminded me that, as this is early retirement, it will be necessary for both of you to formally retire from the Company and relinquish your directorships…”

26. Two years later, on 28 February 2001, Clerical Medical wrote to Mrs Thomas who had queried the requirement that she relinquish her directorship. The author said that James Hay was “first advised that both Mr Thomas and yourself were to take early retirement when a fax was received from (the IFA) on 8 February 1999. Details of the external funds were then confirmed in a fax dated 16 February and James Hay issued retirement figures again by fax to (the IFA) on 1 March 1999. The latter fax confirmed that, as early retirement was being taken, it is a requirement that you both retired from the company and relinquished your directorships”.

27. Clerical Medical has said that under Inland Revenue rules members had to relinquish their directorships when taking early retirement benefits, a point which James Hay had made when it provided early retirement figures.

28. The Applicants have said that their enforced resignations caused difficulties for the Company, but these have not been particularised.
29. Rowanmoor has said that while James Hay was not “the purveyors of this information (they) would have supported it had hey been asked.” It has also said that on the basis of the Company’s accounts for the years 30 September 1997 through to 30 September 2006, there is no evidence that the Applicants resignation caused significant problems for the Company. The figures it has extracted are:
	Year to 30 September
	Profit/Loss
£

	1997
	(23,855)

	1998
	2,340

	1999
	5,038

	2000
	2,192

	2001
	1,661

	2002
	(8,619)

	2003
	(11,061)

	2004
	1,149

	2005
	4,491

	2006
	8,101


30. Rowanmoor has added that the loan to the Company from the SSAS was repaid in the year ending 30 September 2004 and it concludes that any trading problems the company may have had did not affect its ability to repay the loan.
The Need to take out a Mortgage
31. The Applicants also queried with James Hay why a loan in the sum of £100,000   made by the Scheme to the Company had to be repaid upon their early retirement instead of in 2003 when repayment was due. The author of the letter of 28 February 1999 (see paragraph 16 above) additionally said that while under the existing arrangements HMRC rules required repayment of the loan before benefits could be taken, it would have been possible to amend the loan agreements so that they became payable in 2003 rather than 1999. He continued, “Whilst reminders that the loans were due for repayment were not issued during 1999, Mr Thomas and yourself are administrators of the scheme, a party to the loan agreements and ultimately responsible for looking after the interests of the Scheme. The ability of Small Self-Administered Schemes to loan (sic) funds to the Principal Employer is designed to provide a secure and convenient income for the fund. The scheme is approved by the Inland Revenue to provide retirement benefits, not for the purpose of providing funds to the company. Substantial funds are still lent to the company, part of which were funded by the proceeds from the personal pension arrangements which were transferred in and no funds are now held by Clerical Medical…”
32. The Applicants say that because of the need to repay the loan early, they took out a £115,000 mortgage costing £6,000 per annum. They hoped to use some of the mortgage monies to buy a car and certain other items.  The Applicants have also said that when they knew the true position about their benefits they had to switch their repayment mortgage to an interest-only mortgage. That switch took place in August 2001.
Complaints as Trustees 
Failure to apply a Market Rate at the Triennial Review

33. Clerical Medical has told me that at the time the Actuarial Valuation report (due in September 2001) was being prepared its standard practice was to use its own annuity rates. It has said that market rates are now being used and the report was recalculated using market rates with (the Applicants’) pensions amended in line with these figures

Forced Transfer of Scheme Funds to the Pensioner Trustee

34. On 31 July 2000 the Applicants wrote to Clerical Medical complaining about their situation and the enforced transfer of Scheme funds In its reply of 8 August the Manager (Corporate and Executive Pensions) wrote that the purpose of IR Update 69 was “to ensure that all funds being removed from the Trustees’ account and any subsequent investment purchased was ‘acceptable’ and that the pensioneer trustee is added as co-owner of the asset”. The author suggested that, for the future, Clerical Medical could purchase stocks and shares through a nominee account. 

Changes in Fund Administration

35. Clerical Medical has said that the administration of its SSASs was outsourced to James Hay but then returned to one of its own specialist teams. This, it says, was done in the best interests of its clients. 
36. No details have been provided to me of the alleged “mistaken and error-prone instructions to trustees.”

Pensioneer Trustee’s Failure to Act Independently

37. Clerical Medical has said that the addition of a pensioner trustee as co-owner of the Scheme was a HMRC requirement.
38. The Applicants have produced to me no evidence that the Pensioneer Trustee failed to act independently.

Respondent’s System for Purchasing Securities
39. Clerical Medical has said that the system adopted by the Pensioner Trustee for buying and selling securities was drafted using “the legislation in Update 69. It ensures that investments do not take place without (the Pensioneer Trustee’s) consent and has been accepted by the Managing Trustees of many Schemes administered by the Pensioneer Trustee. [The Applicants] adopted this procedure.”
40. In a letter to the Applicants dated 8 August 2002 Clerical Medical said: “a solution which may be acceptable to you would be the purchase of stocks and shares through a nominee account. [The Pensioneer Trustee] would need to authorise money into this account and also be co-owner but once the money is in the account it can be used to purchase/sell shares without further authority from the Pensioner Trustee. However, any money transferred out of this account should be returned to the Trustees’ bank account.”
CONCLUSIONS

41. To some extent the complaint arises from Applicants having expectations of the respondents that do not reflect their true role.  James Hay were administering the SSAS, not advising the Applicants.  The IFA was doing that. The Pensioneer Trustee was not in place to advise the Applicants on how to deal with the tax authorities, it was in place as a condition of tax approval, to ensure that the Applicants could not abuse tax advantages.  (There is of course no suggestion that they would actually have done so: it was a standard requirement).
The Reduction in Pensions

42. The Applicants decided in late 1998 to retire early.  This was before they saw the information provided in a fax dated 16 February 1999 from James Hay which was confirmed after the pensions came into payment.  It is not clear why the IFA thought that the funds were sufficient to support the maximum benefits (as stated ion 4 March 1999) but I have seen no evidence that any of the respondents  said they were. 
43. The information which James Hay gave to the IFA proved to potentially misleading because it failed to state that the figures were HMRC maximums and not affordable benefits. That in my view was maladministration on the part of James Hay. Benefits were paid out of the Scheme fund rather than through annuities. These were based on the level of benefits indicated by James Hay in 1999 and the fund could not sustain them. 

44. The error was spotted by James Hay in late 1999. James Hay faxed the IFA in February 2000 saying that a review was needed but Mr Thomas as a Managing Trustee declined it. After they took over, Clerical Medical did not insist on one. In the event the review did not take place until 2002 when the true scale of the problem was revealed. 
45. The Applicants say that they did not know until 2002 that their pensions were probably not supportable. It seems probable that the IFA did and since the IFA was acting for them they must be assumed to have the same knowledge. But anyway, I conclude that the fact that the review did not take place as a matter of urgency was not due to the fault of Clerical Medical. As a result of the review Mrs Thomas’s pension was reduced by 60%. The Applicants’ pensions in aggregate were reduced by 25%.
46. The Applicants say that had the correct information been given to them in February and March 1999 they would have delayed their retirement and built up their pension fund to enable them to retire, albeit at a later date, on a level of benefit equivalent to that set out in the figures received from James Hay in February 1999.  Their position on this has been confusing and inconsistent.  On occasions they have said that they would have worked instead of retiring, on others they have said that they would have stopped working but deferred their pensions.

47. Any argument that they would have been able to work is based on an assumption that the Company could have generated sufficient income not to pay the Applicants during the period of their further employment and possibly to build up the level of the pension fund. 
48. I cannot conclude on balance the Applicants would have continued as active directors after 28 February 1999 and/or that they would have continued to work until their fund reached the level sufficient to support the level of benefits quoted by James Hay. In particular I have noted that their decision to retire from work was made before they received the misleading quotation. In correspondence they mentioned the possibility of deferring taking their pensions if the figures were not as they hoped, but they still intended to stop work. 
Enforced Resignation as Directors
49. The Applicants allege that the requirement to resign as directors of the Company was not made known to them until after they had fixed the date for early retirement and caused problems for the Company. The requirement came to their notice on 1 March 1999. If the Applicants saw their enforced resignation as a major problem they could have delayed bringing their pensions into payment. They say that they were not informed that they would have to resign until it was too late for them to halt the process of bringing their pensions into payment. I do not accept that view. It was not too late to unravel the process on 1 March 1999. It was an obvious option that the Applicants could have considered without it needing to be brought to their attention.
50. I have seen no evidence that the Applicants’ enforced retirement as directors caused difficulties for the Company. They point to a reduction in turnover.  But if the Company was not able to maintain turnover in the absence of the Applicants as directors that is presumably because their expertise was not replaced. Why that was so is not a matter for me, but the reduced turnover is not a direct and unavoidable consequence of their retirement, let alone a foreseeable consequence of any maladministration by the respondents to this complaint.  And even if the Company was caused difficulties, there is no direct loss to the Applicants in their capacity as members of the Scheme (though there may have been as shareholders).
51. The Applicants allege that through their enforced resignation the fund lost the protective influence of being represented on the board of directors. That may have been so but that was a consequence of their retirement. In any event it was not the fault of the Pensioneer Trustee.  I have seen no evidence that the fund suffered as a direct result of the Applicants not being on the board.
Need to take out a Mortgage
52. The Applicants say that on the basis of the information provided to them by James Hay in 1999 they took out a repayment  mortgage of £115,000 that was subsequently converted to interest only as a result of their lower than expected income. Some of this was required to repay a loan which needed to be repaid at the time of their retirement and not in 2003 as had originally been planned. The early repayment of the loan meant that the Applicants had to find some of the capital for the repayment. 
53. The requirement to repay the loan does not appear to have been brought to the Applicants’ attention until the last minute; but as I have noted above it was not too late for them to unravel the process. The Applicants would have had to repay that loan in any event and the timescales were such that they could have deferred bringing their pensions into payment until 2003 to deal with the problem.

54. Most importantly, since I do not think it was through any fault of the respondents that the Applicants retired on unsustainable pensions, I do not consider there can be any loss to them as a result of the loan arrangements they entered into.

The Failure to Apply a Market Rate at the Triennial Review

55. Clerical Medical has said that it did use its own annuity rates at the material time but that the report was recalculated using market rates with (the Applicants’) pensions amended in line with these figures. Therefore, the Applicants suffered no loss on this head. 
The Forced Transfer of Funds to the Pensioneer Trustee
56. I have seen no evidence that the transfers to which the Applicants object were not required in order to comply with Inland Revenue Update 69.
The Changes in Fund Administration
57. Clerical Medical outsourced the administration of its SSASs to James Hay from 1997 to 2000 when it resumed the administration in house. The Applicants say that Clerical Medical had offered “expert administration” but did not provide it.  It is not my role to be critical of administrative arrangements for the sake of it.  It is in the nature of commercial contracts that the participants may be more or less satisfied by the arrangements they have made, and in this case Clerical Medical and James Hay may not have had a happy experience.  However, I am only concerned with any damage that the Applicants personally suffered.
The Pensioneer Trustee’s Alleged Failure to Act Independently
58. There is a requirement for the Pensioneer Trustee to act in accordance with HM Revenue and Customs’ guidelines. To that extent the Pensioneer Trustee does not operate independently although looked at another way it also means that in order to ensure that the guidelines are followed the Pensioner Trustee acts independently from the Managing Trustees for whose benefit the Scheme is established. 
The Pensioneer Trustee’s System for Purchasing Securities
59. The Applicants have advanced no evidence to suggest that the system adopted by the Pensioneer Trustee in this regard caused any detriment to the Scheme or was out of line with that required by Update 69. The Applicants have a view that Update 69 was unlawful in some way.  I cannot see that it was, but the matter is not in my jurisdiction anyway.
Summary
60. Any maladministration was minor, and did not cause the Applicants the injury they claim.  They have told me that they are unconcerned by disappointment, injured feelings or the need to take time and trouble.  No compensation is therefore necessary.
61. I do not uphold this complaint.

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

28 March 2008
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